

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**GORDON SCHIFF and CELESTE ROYCE,**

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL  
MANAGEMENT; CHARLES EZELL,** in his  
official capacity as Acting Director of the U.S.  
Office of Personnel Management; **U.S.  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN  
SERVICES; ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.,** in  
his official capacity as Secretary of Health and  
Human Services; **AGENCY FOR  
HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND  
QUALITY;** and **MAMATHA PANCHOLI,** in  
her official capacity as Acting Director of the  
Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 25-cv-10595-LTS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR A PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

*Leave to file excess pages granted  
on March 25, 2025, ECF 23.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. AHRQ and PSNet ..... 2

    B. The Plaintiffs..... 4

    C. Plaintiffs Publish Patient Commentary on PSNet..... 5

    D. Executive Order 14168: “Defending Women from Gender Ideology  
    Extremism and Restoring Biological Truth to the Federal Government” ..... 6

    E. OPM’s Guidance Regarding the Executive Order..... 7

    F. AHRQ’s Removal of Plaintiffs’ Articles from PSNet..... 7

        1. AHRQ’s Removal of *Suicide Risk Assessment*..... 7

        2. AHRQ’s Removal of *Endometriosis Commentary*..... 8

        3. AHRQ’s Offer to Repost Censored Versions of Plaintiffs’ Articles ..... 9

    G. The Impact of Government Censorship on Plaintiffs and Patient Safety ..... 10

LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

    I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS ..... 12

        A. Defendants’ Implementation of the EO Violates the First Amendment..... 12

            1. PSNet Is a Limited Public Forum. .... 13

            2. Defendants Unlawfully Removed Plaintiffs’ Commentary from  
            PSNet for Viewpoint-Based Reasons. .... 14

            3. Defendants’ Implementation of the EO Draws Unreasonable  
            Distinctions Given the Purpose of PSNet. .... 17

        B. Defendants’ Implementation of the EO Violates the APA..... 20

            1. Defendants’ Implementation of the EO Is Final Agency Action  
            Subject to APA Review. .... 20

2. Defendants’ Implementation of the the EO Is Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	22
3. The OPM Takedown Directive Exceeds OPM’s Statutory Authority. ....	25
II. ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM. ....	27
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR AN INJUNCTION. ....	28
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.1(a)(2)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , No. 25-01780, 2025 WL 820782 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2025) .....	26, 27
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	23
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	28
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	12, 17
<i>Del Gallo v. Parent</i> , 557 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Drs. for Am. v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , No. 25-322, 2025 WL 452707 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2025) .....	21, 22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	21

<i>Hunt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	13
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	25
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	25
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 388 (W.D. La. 2021).....	23
<i>Massachusetts Fair Hous. Ctr. v. United States Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urb. Dev.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 600 (D. Mass. 2020) .....	12
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018).....	12, 19, 20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Diversity Officers in Higher Educ. v. Trump</i> , No. 1:25-CV-00333-ABA, 2025 WL 573764 (D. Md. Feb. 21, 2025) .....	19
<i>Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. Off. of Mgmt. &amp; Budget</i> , No. 25-239, 2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025) .....	25
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Tabak</i> , 109 F.4th 627 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	17, 18
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	13
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	13
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	13, 14, 19

<i>Santa Cruz Lesbian and Gay Community Center v. Trump</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	25
<i>Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuño</i> , 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	11, 27
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021) .....	23
<i>Trafalgar Cap. Assocs., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 159 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1998).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	18
<i>United States v. Miselis</i> , 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Worthley v. Sch. Comm. of Gloucester</i> , 652 F. Supp. 3d 204 (D. Mass. 2023) .....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 1101.....	26
5 U.S.C. § 301.....	26
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	20
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22, 25
5 U.S.C. § 1103.....	25, 26, 27
Pub. L. No. 106-129, § 299, 113 Stat. 1653 (1999).....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Executive Order 14168, 90 Fed. Reg. 8615 (Jan. 30, 2025).....	passim
<i>Our Work</i> , U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt. (last visited Mar. 28, 2025) .....	27
